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(10/25/2011) Chryss Meier - RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email Page 1

From: "Rolf Ohlemutz" <Rohlemutz@vsfcd.com>
To: "Chryss Meier" <CMeier@brandman.com>
CC: "Angela McIntire" <AMcIntire@brandman.com>, "Randy Chafin" <RChafin@bran...
Date: 10/25/2011 10:20 AM
Subject: RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email
Attachments: Wastewater Info Brandman EIR.doc

e-mail #6 (last)

Description of wastewater system (attached).

Future expansion: None planned.  Dry weather flows currently are about 9
MGD.  Permitted plant capacity is 15.5 MGD.

Service requirements:  Development has to comply with District
ordinances covering plan review, pretreatment, connection fees, and
rates.  Connection fees and rates for sanitary sewers are based on
intensity of use and quantity/strength of sewage generated. Storm fees
are a flat monthly rate and a connection fee based on the amount of
impervious area introduced by the project.

There is an existing agreement between the County, the City, the
Fairgounds, and VSFCD that obligates VSFCD to financially participate in
a project to provide a continuous 100-year capacity conveyance through
the Fairgrounds for Rindler Creek.  Details will be subject to
negotiation.

Contact Information:

Rudolf Ohlemutz, District Engineer, Vallejo Sanitation and Flood Control
District, 450 Ryder Street, Vallejo, CA 94590, 707 644 8949 x231

 

From: Chryss Meier [mailto:CMeier@brandman.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 2:50 PM
To: Rolf Ohlemutz
Cc: Angela McIntire; Randy Chafin
Subject: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email

 

Rudolf,

 

It was a pleasure speaking with you earlier.  A PDF of the consultation
letter/questionnaire that we sent to the District is attached.  Please
let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss the
project or our info request further.

 

Sincerely,

Chryss Meier, Project Manager / Air Quality Analyst



(10/25/2011) Chryss Meier - RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email Page 2

Michael Brandman Associates
2000 "O" Street, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA  95811
916.447.1100 office
916.447.1210 fax



Chryss Meier - RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

Chryss, 

I will be sending several e‐mails throughout the day in response to your questionnaire.  This is the first one 
with the service area map attached. 

Rolf 

  

From: Chryss Meier [mailto:CMeier@brandman.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 2:50 PM 
To: Rolf Ohlemutz 
Cc: Angela McIntire; Randy Chafin 
Subject: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

Rudolf, 
  
It was a pleasure speaking with you earlier.  A PDF of the consultation letter/questionnaire that we sent to the 
District is attached.  Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss the project or our 
info request further. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
Chryss Meier, Project Manager / Air Quality Analyst 
Michael Brandman Associates 
2000 "O" Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA  95811 
916.447.1100 office 
916.447.1210 fax 

From:    "Rolf Ohlemutz" <Rohlemutz@vsfcd.com>
To:    "Chryss Meier" <CMeier@brandman.com>
Date:    10/25/2011 9:32 AM
Subject:    RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email
CC:    "Angela McIntire" <AMcIntire@brandman.com>, "Randy Chafin" 

<RChafin@brandman.com>
Attachments:   vsfcd_boundary-Dist Boundary-Service Area.pdf; vsfcd_boundary.dwg
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Chryss Meier - RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

Third e‐mail.  Storm drain facilities in GIS. 

 

  

From: Chryss Meier [mailto:CMeier@brandman.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 2:50 PM 
To: Rolf Ohlemutz 
Cc: Angela McIntire; Randy Chafin 
Subject: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

Rudolf, 
  
It was a pleasure speaking with you earlier.  A PDF of the consultation letter/questionnaire that we sent to the District is attached.  Please let me know if you have any questions or 
would like to discuss the project or our info request further. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
Chryss Meier, Project Manager / Air Quality Analyst 
Michael Brandman Associates 
2000 "O" Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA  95811 
916.447.1100 office 
916.447.1210 fax 

From:    "Rolf Ohlemutz" <Rohlemutz@vsfcd.com>
To:    "Chryss Meier" <CMeier@brandman.com>
Date:    10/25/2011 9:33 AM
Subject:   RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email
CC:    "Angela McIntire" <AMcIntire@brandman.com>, "Randy Chafin" <RChafin@brandman.com>
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Chryss Meier - RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

Second e‐mail.  Excerpt of VSFCD GIS showing sewer lines. 

 

Contact Cathy Carpenter for electronic files and more detailed information. 

From: Chryss Meier [mailto:CMeier@brandman.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 2:50 PM 
To: Rolf Ohlemutz 
Cc: Angela McIntire; Randy Chafin 
Subject: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

Rudolf, 
  
It was a pleasure speaking with you earlier.  A PDF of the consultation letter/questionnaire that we sent to the District is attached.  Please let me know if you have 
any questions or would like to discuss the project or our info request further. 
  
Sincerely, 
 

From:    "Rolf Ohlemutz" <Rohlemutz@vsfcd.com>
To:    "Chryss Meier" <CMeier@brandman.com>
Date:    10/25/2011 9:33 AM
Subject:   RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email
CC:    "Angela McIntire" <AMcIntire@brandman.com>, "Randy Chafin" <RChafin@brandman.com>, "Cathy Carpenter" 

<Ccarpenter@vsfcd.com>
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Chryss Meier, Project Manager / Air Quality Analyst 
Michael Brandman Associates 
2000 "O" Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA  95811 
916.447.1100 office 
916.447.1210 fax 
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Chryss Meier - RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

e‐mail #4 

Notes on sanitary sewer system:  The sanitary sewer system was extensively modeled about 10 years ago.  Basis for 
flows was ultimate build‐out according to General Plan.  I believe that the Fairgrounds was zoned “mixed 
commercial” at the time.  Unless projected flows are dramatically higher than a mixed commercial use would 
suggest, the capacity of the sewer system will be adequate.  VSFCD has a consultant on‐call who could re‐run the 
sanitary sewer model with revised flow estimates for the Fairgrounds development to confirm adequacy of sewers. 

Notes on storm drain system:  There is not much information on the storm drain system in the north‐west corner of 
the Fairgrounds.  If additional impervious area are created and drained through the existing system, a capacity 
analysis would have to be performed.  The channel approaching the Fairgrounds from the east is Rindler Creek.  
This channel has a 100‐year capacity between the race track and I‐80.  Contact Chris Ragan for actual flows.  Around 
the southern portion of the Fairgrounds, the channel is undersized and the area will flood.  The best solution to this 
problem is to create a new storm conveyance through the middle of the Fairgrounds, i.e. a “short‐cut” to Lake 
Chabot. 

  

From: Chryss Meier [mailto:CMeier@brandman.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 2:50 PM 
To: Rolf Ohlemutz 
Cc: Angela McIntire; Randy Chafin 
Subject: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

Rudolf, 
  
It was a pleasure speaking with you earlier.  A PDF of the consultation letter/questionnaire that we sent to the 
District is attached.  Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss the project or our info 
request further. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
Chryss Meier, Project Manager / Air Quality Analyst 
Michael Brandman Associates 
2000 "O" Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA  95811 
916.447.1100 office 
916.447.1210 fax 

From:    "Rolf Ohlemutz" <Rohlemutz@vsfcd.com>
To:    "Chryss Meier" <CMeier@brandman.com>
Date:    10/25/2011 9:49 AM
Subject:   RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email
CC:    "Angela McIntire" <AMcIntire@brandman.com>, "Randy Chafin" <RChafin@brandman.com>
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Chryss Meier - RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/board_decisions/adopted_orders/2009/R2-
2009-0074.pdf 

e‐mail #5  ‐   link to Municipal Regional Permit (MRP) for storm water.  This permit is issued to the City of 
Vallejo. 

  

From: Chryss Meier [mailto:CMeier@brandman.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 2:50 PM 
To: Rolf Ohlemutz 
Cc: Angela McIntire; Randy Chafin 
Subject: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email 

  

Rudolf, 
  
It was a pleasure speaking with you earlier.  A PDF of the consultation letter/questionnaire that we sent to the 
District is attached.  Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss the project or our 
info request further. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
Chryss Meier, Project Manager / Air Quality Analyst 
Michael Brandman Associates 
2000 "O" Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA  95811 
916.447.1100 office 
916.447.1210 fax 

From:    "Rolf Ohlemutz" <Rohlemutz@vsfcd.com>
To:    "Chryss Meier" <CMeier@brandman.com>
Date:    10/25/2011 9:54 AM
Subject:   RE: Solano 360 - Follow Up Email
CC:    "Angela McIntire" <AMcIntire@brandman.com>, "Randy Chafin" 

<RChafin@brandman.com>
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Jason Hade - RE: Solano 360 Environmental Impact Report 

  
Yes, that sounds fine.  It would take two officers to cover one shift seven days per week and the time not spent 
at the Fairgrounds development would offset other PD costs (records, communications, investigations, etc.). 
 
>>> "Cindy Yan" <Cindy@goodwinconsultinggroup.net> 10/25/2011 5:33 PM >>> 
Thanks Chief Nichelini.  Since Phase 1 (i.e., Fairgrounds facilities and a small amount of retail) might take 
several years to develop, perhaps we could assume two officers to serve development in Phase 1.  Then two 
more officers to serve development in Phase 2, and the final two officers to serve development in Phase 3.  
Would that approach be okay with you? 
  
Thanks, 
Cindy  

From: Robert Nichelini [mailto:rnichelini@ci.vallejo.ca.us]  
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 3:39 PM 
To: Cindy Yan 
Subject: RE: Solano 360 Environmental Impact Report 

  

We currently receive very few calls from the Fairgrounds since there is little activity at the site under normal 
circumstances.  When there is increased activity (i.e., County Fair) the Fairgrounds contracts for additional 
security and police services. 
  
Yes, I agree that some incremental increase in police staffing would be appropriate.  Maybe two officers in year 
one, followed by one offer per year until the total of six is reached. 
  
Our current average response time to emergency calls is 6 minutes. 
 
>>> "Cindy Yan" <Cindy@goodwinconsultinggroup.net> 10/25/2011 2:14 PM >>> 

Thank you for your prompt response, Chief Nichelini.  I understand that your department is extremely short-
staffed at the moment and very much appreciate your time and effort.  I think your estimate of one field position 
to serve the development at full buildout of project is exactly what I was looking for.   

However, the current project plans show that development will likely develop in three phases.  For your 
reference, I’ve attached the anticipated development (both building square footage and acreage) for each 
phase.   

Since there’s already some development at the Fairgrounds site currently, it would seem that the City would be 
providing police protection to the site at the present time.  Would it be possible to roughly estimate the 
incremental staffing needs for new development at the site after each phase?  Could the six officers needed to 
serve the project area at buildout be phased?  For example, perhaps two new officers could be hired to serve 
development in Phase 1, which includes the fairground facilities and a very small amount of retail uses.   

Thanks again for your help! 

From:    "Robert Nichelini" <rnichelini@ci.vallejo.ca.us>
To:    "Cindy Yan" <Cindy@goodwinconsultinggroup.net>
Date:    10/27/2011 9:08 AM
Subject:   RE: Solano 360 Environmental Impact Report
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Cindy 

From: Robert Nichelini [mailto:rnichelini@ci.vallejo.ca.us]  
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 11:54 AM 
To: Cindy Yan 
Subject: Solano 360 Environmental Impact Report 

  

I have reviewed your request.  Do you have funding available to pay for the staff time required to complete this 
project?  Even if funding is available it certainly could not be competed by you due date of October 31, 2011. 
  
As you may heave heard, due to Police Department cuts we have little time for other than emergency calls for 
service and serious criminal activity.  Without know more about the project it is impossible to estimate the 
impact on police services.  It takes six officers to staff one field position 24 hours per day, 7 days per week plus 
additional staff for investigations, record keeping, dispatching etc.  We cannot with the existing staff absorb any 
increase in workload (without reducing coverage City-wide).  So, it appears to me that at least six additional 
officers would be required plus undetermined marginal costs.  Since we cannot hire part of an officer, any new 
development must consider the total cost of additional staff - I would estimate the cost of that staff to be 
approximately $1.5 million. 
  
If you would like to prepare a cost estimate to produce the information you have requested, we can do that. 
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